§ 3. Such commissioners shall be entitled to only CHAPTER 293. such compensation as the board of supervisors of the Compensation. counties through which said road shall pass shall deem proper; and the same shall be paid by said counties respectively: Provided, That no compensation shall be allowed for laying out so much of said road as may lie upon any other road, which may have been laid out at the time of laying out said State road.

§ 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1860.

[Published April 21, 1860.]

CHAPTER 293.

AN ACT to provide for indexing and transcribing the Journals of the Senate and Assembly.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to John H. Appropriation Warren, Chief Clerk of the Senate, for indexing the to J. H. War-Senate Journal, the sum of one hundred dollars, and ron. for completing the transcribing of the Senate Journal, the sum of one hundred dollars.

§ 2. There is hereby appropriated to L. H. D. Crane, Appropriation Chief Clerk of the Assembly, for indexing the Assemble to L. H. D. bly Journal, the sum of one hundred dollars, and for Crane. completing the transcribing of the Assembly Journal, the sum of one hundred dollars.

§ 3. No money, hereby appropriated, shall be drawn Duties to be from the Treasury, until the Secretary of State shall certified. certify that the duties, herein provided for, shall have been respectively performed.

§ 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved March 31, 1860.